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TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 February 2020 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 
AUTHOR: Lesley Westphal  
TELEPHONE: 01737 276626 
EMAIL: Lesley.westphal@reigate-

banstead.gov.uk 
AGENDA ITEM: 9 WARD: Reigate 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/01981/F VALID: 16/10/2019 
APPLICANT: Permill Limited AGENT: PRC Architecture & 

Planning Ltd 
LOCATION: 52 ALBERT ROAD NORTH, REIGATE RH2 9EL 
DESCRIPTION: Change of use from B8 (Storage and Distribution) to B1C 

(Light Industrial) and the erection of a single building 
comprising 3 units of 1,507 sq m’s GEA with associated 
car parking and yard areas (as amended 10.1.20). 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced 
for detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application seeking change of use from storage and distribution to light 
industrial use together with the erection of a single building containing 3 units.   
 
The scheme would represent an acceptable change of use of the site, which is 
located in the Albert Road North Industrial Estate, and where a mix of residential 
and B1 uses is supported by Policy RE13 of the Development Management Plan. 
 
The change of use is not anticipated to result in significantly different levels of traffic 
being drawn to the site. Sufficient on site parking is proposed with adequate access 
and turning space to ensure that the activities on the site do not adversely affect 
other users of the industrial estate. 
 
The appearance of the proposed building is acceptable and would sit comfortably 
within an estate with a great variety of building types and designs. As a result of the 
difference in land levels it is not considered that he scheme would adversely affect 
the adjacent Conservation Area. 
 
The site lies at a much lower land level than the adjacent houses sitting at the top of 
this former quarry site such that it is not considered that scheme would adversely 
affect the neighbours amenities through loss of privacy, overshadowing or visual 
intrusion.  As a result of the commercial use being inside a building rather than as at 
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present in the open, it is anticipated that the scheme would not adversely affect the 
neighbours amenities through noise or disturbance. 
 
The site lies in an area prone to surface water flooding but the submitted scheme 
has been considered by the LLFA and found acceptable. 
 
Overall it is considered that he scheme would comply with both local and national 
policies and would be acceptable subject to a number of conditions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions. 
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Consultations: 
 
Highway Authority:  
No objection subject to the imposition of 4 conditions relating to the provision of 
parking prior to first occupation, the submission of a construction transport 
management plan, provision of 3 fast charge sockets in accordance with details to 
be submitted to and approved by the LPA, and the submission of a Travel 
Statement to include details of how travel to work by non car modes of transport. 
 
Lead Local Flood Authority: 
We have reviewed the surface water drainage strategy and assessed it against eh 
requirements of the NPPF, its accompanying PPG and the non statutory Technical 
Standards for sustainable drainage systems.  We are satisfied that the proposed 
drainage scheme meets the requirements set out in the aforementioned documents 
and are content with the development proposed, subject to the use of suitably 
worded conditions should permission be granted. 
 
The conditions require the details of a surface water drainage scheme to be 
submitted and approved in writing prior to the commencement of development and 
that prior to occupation of the development, a verification report carried out by a 
qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Thames Water: 
No objection in respect of waste water and sewage treatment infrastructure capacity 
and no objection in respect of surface water providing the developer follow the 
sequential approach to the disposal of surface water. Disposal via a public sewer 
would require prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services. 
 
Network Rail: 
Due to the proximity to Network Rail(NR) land the developer is advised to contact 
Network Rail prior to any works commencing. 
 
The developer must ensure that the scheme does not encroach onto NR land, affect 
the safety operation or integrity of the railway, undermine its support zone, adversely 
affect any railway land or structure, oversail the boundary into the air space of NR 
land, obstruct or interfere with any NR operations. Guidance is also provided 
regarding the planting of trees, parking proximity to the railway line, noise/vibration, 
lighting fencing, piling, scaffolding plant and materials, drainage and future 
maintenance. 
 
Reigate and Banstead Environmental Protection: 
The potential for ground contamination has been identified on or close to the 
proximity of the site. No objections subject to the use of conditions requiring the 
submission of a desktop study to evaluate potential contamination, a contaminated 
land site investigation proposal, a risk assessment prior to commencement, detailed 
remediation method statement and validation report. 
 
Reigate and Banstead Conservation officer: 
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No objection as the site is set in a quarry and does not impact on the Conservation 
Area 
 
Reigate and Banstead Planning Policy: 
The site is subject to the provision of Policy RE13 suggesting redevelopment of the 
site (including land outside this application site)should be for at least 7,500sqm’s of 
employment accommodation (B1 use class focussed on small business/incubator 
space and comprising a mix of offices and small workshops) and up to 50 residential 
units.  
Given that one of the policy requirements is to strongly resist piecemeal 
development in principle the policy team would object to piecemeal development of 
part of the industrial estate. However S38(6) of the Planning and compulsory 
Purchase Act (2004) states that any application should be determined in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In the 
instance given the realities of fragmented land ownership and complexity of land 
assembly and the fact that the site is currently used for employment uses and the 
proposal is for employment uses, the Planning Policy Team would not object to the 
principle of this piecemeal development. 
 
The Policy team notes that the site has been identified as being suitable for only B1 
use classes accommodation. Whilst the estate is currently used for a range of 
employment uses, there is some conflict between the more intensive industrial uses 
on the site and the surrounding residential area and  the policy seeks to address 
this. The site should not be developed for an open B1c, B2 or B8 use. 
 
The redevelopment would lead to the loss of  employment land/floorspace (the site 
currently consist of 1,654sqm of employment land used for storage whilst the 
proposed redevelopment is for 1,570sqm’s gross external floorspace therefore 
leading to an overall loss of employment space. Therefore Policy EMP4 must be 
applied which specifies the circumstances in which such a loss is acceptable. 
Should the proposal be for B1 use, the Planning Policy Team would raise no 
objection to the proposed loss of employment land given that the proposed 
redevelopment would provide three modern employment units of improved quality 
and suitability. 
 
Parking should be provided in accordance with adopted parking standards. 
 
As a result of the scale of development and in accordance with policy EMP5 Local 
Skills and Training Opportunities, a planning condition or S106 agreement is 
required to secure a minimum of 20% of the jobs created for local residnents or 
apprenticeships. 
 
Reigate Society: 
No comment 
 
Representations: 
 
Letters were sent to neighbouring properties and a site notice was posted and two 
objections have been received raising the following issues: 
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Issue Number Response 
Highway Safety concerns due to 
commercial vehicles passing through 
a residential area and an increase in 
traffic and congestion 
Health fears resulting from air 
pollution 
Noise and disturbance resulting  from 
proximity of residential uses and 
working hours on the estate, 
Harm to Green Belt/Countryside 
Harm to wildlife habitat 
No need for the development 
Out of character with the surrounding 
area 
Overlooking and loss of privacy 
Harm to Conservation Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See paragraph 6.14-6.17 
 

 
See paragraph 6.24 
 
See paragraph 6.13 

 
See Paragraph 6.23  
See paragraph 6.22 
See paragraph 6.2 
See paragraphs 6.5-6.9 
 
See paragraph 6.12 
See paragraph 6.9 

 
1.0 Site and Character Appraisal 
 
1.1 The site comprises a parcel of land in the north west corner of the Albert 

Road North Industrial Estate. It is currently in use for open storage, with a 
large number of steel storage containers on the flat parts of the site.   

 
1.2 The site itself lies within a former quarry and therefore the majority of the site 

is relatively flat, but with the side and rear boundaries, comprising the former 
quarry sides, now a wooded steep slope rising to the railway at the rear and 
two dwellings to the western side of the site.  To the east and south lies other 
commercial buildings, a mixture of single and two storeys in height and with a 
variety of designs. 
 

1.3 The Green Belt boundary is situated to the north of the site with residential 
uses located beyond the former quarry boundaries and hence at a 
significantly higher elevation. 
 

2.0 Added Value 
 
2.1 Improvements secured at the pre-application stage: Advice was offered 

regarding the layout, constraints, design to which the applicant refers in the D 
& A Statement and is reflected in the submitted scheme. 

 
2.2 Improvements secured during the course of the application: Changes to the 

proposed use class have been secured to conform to Policy RE13.  
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2.3 Further improvements to be secured through conditions regarding new 
planting, choice of materials, and a requirement that 20% of posts are 
secured for local residents or apprenticeships.  

  
 
3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History 
 
3.1 12/00663/CU Change of use of land from B1/B2 to 

B8. Erection of ancillary single 
storey buildings and fencing to 
create open storage for plant, 

Granted 
28 May 2012  

    
3.2 12/00054/CLP Fencing and levelling of site to 

create area for open storage of 
plant, materials, cabins (stacked or 
otherwise) and vehicles. 

Granted 
17 February 2012 

    
3.3 06/02419/F Demolition of existing commercial 

and industrial buildings (5,619 
square metres) and erection of eight 
commercial units for Class B1 
(business), B2 (general industrial) & 
B8 (storage or distribution) uses 
totalling 5,204 square metres and 
associated car parking and 
landscaping 
 

Granted 
21 July 2008 

 
4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1    This is a full application for the change of use of the site from B8 open 

storage use to B1c light industrial use including the erection of a single 
building comprising three commercial units with ancillary parking and 
landscaping.  The units would be broadly aligned with the rear site boundary 
and alongside the existing units on the neighbouring site facing towards the 
access and parking area, which adjoin the Albert Road North access road. 
The scheme originally proposed a B1c, B2 or B8 storage use on the site but 
this was amended to a B1c use in order to comply with the provisions of 
policy RE13 of the Development Management Plan . 
 

4.2    The units would be set on the floor of the former quarry set in from the 
adjacent tree covered embankment with room for pedestrians to walk around 
the proposed buildings.  The car park would accommodate 24 parking spaces 
with room for some landscaping around the western edge of the site and 
small planted areas at the end of each row of spaces. 
 

4.3     The buildings would be two storeys high with vehicular access and the main   
entrance to each building on the ground floor and windows on all elevations     
to offices on the first floor.   
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4.4     The submitted Design and Access Statement refers to the principles of    
development which have been adhered to, following pre-application advice 
and include: 

-  Consideration of  the relationship with, and the need to make a positive 
contribution to, the character and appearance of the area. 

- relatively established building line along the railway 
- the siting of building in relation to existing trees along the boundaries of 

the site: the existing tree screen plays a crucial role in the existing semi-
rural, sylvan setting of the adjoined Conservation Area. 

- the proposal should pay regard to local distinctiveness in terms of 
materials, details and forms and be mindful of the setting of the adjoining 
Conservation Area. 

- a building the equivalent of up to 3 residential storeys in height (circa 9m) 
would be considered to be acceptable. 

- The proposals pay regard to local distinctiveness in terms of materials, 
details and forms and is mindful of the setting of the adjoining 
Conservation Area by utilising contemporary industrial design and natural 
and neutral colours 
 
 

Site area 0.32 ha 
Existing use B8 open storage  
Proposed use B1 c 
Existing parking spaces Undefined - as required across site  
Proposed parking spaces 24 
Parking standard 50 - 1 space/30 sq m’s (Maximum) 
  

 
Policy Context 
 
5.1 Designation 
 Urban Area 
 Surface Water Flooding 
 Adjacent houses in the Flanchford Road and Colley Lane Conservation Area 
 Adjacent house -  Wardens Lodge – a locally listed building. 
 
 
5.2 Reigate & Banstead Borough Core Strategy:  

CS1,  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
CS5,  Valued people and economic development 
CS10.   Sustainable development 
CS11,  Sustainable construction 
CS17,  Travel options and accessibility 
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 Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 
 EMP3,  Employment outside employment areas 
 EMP4,  Safeguarding employment land and premises 
 EMP5,  Local Skills and training opportunities 
 DES1,   Design of new development 
 DES8 ,  Construction management 

TAP1  Access, parking and servicing 
CCF2   Flood risk 
NHE2 Protecting and enhancing bio diversity and areas of geological 

importance 
NHE3 Protecting trees, woodland areas and natural habitats 
RE13 Albert Road North Industrial Estate, Reigate 

 
5.4 Other Material Considerations 

NPPF 
NPPG 

 

Supplementary Planning Guidance Surrey Design 
 

Other Human Rights Act 1998 
 
6.0 Principal Issues 
 
6.1 The main issues to consider are: 
 

• Principle of Development 
• Design appraisal   
• Neighbour amenity 
• Access and parking 
• Trees and landscape 
• Other Issues 

 
Principle of Development 
 

6.2 The site lies within the Albert Road North Industrial Estate which has been 
identified within Policy RE13 as an area which would be comprehensively 
redeveloped for a mixture of residential and B1 commercial uses.  The 
existing site is in employment use and some employment is required to be 
retained, however there is some conflict between the more intensive 
industrial uses and surrounding residential uses. Uses within Use Class B1 
are uses that can be carried out within a residential area without causing 
adverse harm. Policy RE13 identifies that uses falling within use class B1 
would be acceptable. 
 

6.3 It is recognised that, given the fragmentation of ownership in this area, that it 
would not be realistic to refuse permission for the development of one small 
part of the wider area if that scheme complies with the provisions of policy 
RE13.  
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6.4 Therefore following amendments to the use proposed, this scheme is now 
considered acceptable in principle. 
 
Design Appraisal 
 

6.5 Policy DES1 expects new development to be of a high quality design that 
makes a positive contribution to the character and appearance of its 
surroundings. It should, amongst other requirements, promote local 
distinctiveness, use high quality materials, have regard to the relationship 
with neighbouring buildings, and incorporate appropriate landscaping.  
 

6.6 In this instance advice offered at the pre-application stage has been taken 
into account and the scheme would be set out within the site in a manner that 
would complement the layout of the adjacent site – with the buildings aligned 
broadly with the rear boundary, overlooking the access and parking area this 
is similar to many other commercial buildings on the estate. 
 

6.7 The scale of the building would match that of nearby buildings being only two 
storeys in height. It is designed with simple lines using a variety of materials 
that would create an interesting and attractive façade. Whilst the materials 
are yet to be determined, the surrounding estate exhibits a variety of design 
types and materials with which it would be easy to secure a complementary 
finish. 
 

6.8 Some space is provided for landscaping within the site which is not a feature 
found of most of the surrounding sites and which would create a slightly 
‘softer’ appearance to the site which is to be welcomed. 
 

6.9 As a result of the much lower land level of this site compared to the adjacent 
Conservation Area, it is not considered that the proposed scheme would  
adversely affect the Conservation; a conclusion agreed with by the Councils 
Conservation officer.   Overall the design of the scheme is considered a 
significant improvement to the current appearance and would add and 
attractive unit to this part of the estate. 
 
Neighbour Amenity: 
 

6.10 Policy DES1 seeks to ensure that new development does not adversely 
impact upon the amenities of occupiers of nearby buildings. 

 
6.11 The proposed buildings would be set in the corner of the estate and would 

not have any adverse impacts upon the surrounding commercial neighbours: 
locating the building and providing sufficient parking and access/turning 
facilities to ensure no conflict with adjoining businesses.  
 

6.12 At the top of the embankment lies two houses which are set back between 
approximately 30 – 45 m’s from the edge of the tree belt on the application 
site, adjacent to the proposed building.  The submitted topography 
information suggest that these houses lie approximately 11m’s above the 
level of the floor of the estate on this site.  The proposed building would be 
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approximately 9.5m’s high and could not therefore see over the top of the 
boundary such as to cause any adverse neighbour impact.  
 

6.13 In terms of impacts arising from noise and disturbance – the proposed use 
would lie within the proposed building compared to the existing open storage 
nature of the site and this should result in significant improvements in amenity 
to adjacent residents.  Additionally a B1 use is, by its very nature, expected to 
be a use that can lie alongside a residential area without causing adverse 
impacts.  Overall it is considered that the scheme would be complaint with 
policy DES1. 

 
 Access and Parking: 
 
6.14 Policy TAP1 requires new development to provide safe and convenient 

access for all road users, not to materially exacerbate traffic congestion on 
the existing highways network, provide adequate access onto and within a 
site, include sufficient parking and cycle storage, include electric charging 
points, and to comply with current highways standards and guidance. 

 
6.15 The scheme would provide access to the parking and manoeuvring area 

directly from Albert Road North.  24 spaces would be provided including 3 
spaces for the disabled and which would be the subject to a condition to 
ensure their provision prior to occupation and accords with parking standards. 
The original scheme proposed a B1, B2 or B8 use on the site and the parking 
provision was assessed against any of these uses being on site.  No 
objection is raised by the County Highway Authority to this aspect of the 
scheme. 
 

6.16 Whilst concern has been expressed by residents about the continued use of 
Albert Road North by large vehicles, this is an existing industrial estate and 
this site could continue to be used in its current form for open storage with 
large container lorries delivering storage containers to the site.  
 

6.17 The proposed scheme would remove the open storage use and replace it 
with a B1c use.  The County Highways Authority consider that traffic 
generation and the type of movements from the proposed development is 
unlikely to be significantly different from the existing use.  The B1c use would 
accord with the general approach of the Development Management Plan 
however which seeks a B1 use partially in recognition of the conflict that 
currently takes place between the traffic drawn to the estate as it passes 
through the adjacent residential areas. In that respect therefore this scheme 
is considered a potential improvement to the current situation.   
 
Trees and Landscape: 

 
6.18 Policy NHE3 requires new development to include an assessment of trees on 

the site and an assessment of their suitability or retention. Unprotected but 
important trees should be retained as an integral part of the design of 
development and any such trees lost should be subject to compensatory 
planting. 
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6.19 Tree planting on the site lies on the embankment rather than the flat parts of 

the site where the proposed building would lie and the submitted plans do not 
suggest the loss of any planting therefore to implement the scheme.  Visually 
the trees of most importance are likely to be those on the higher levels of the 
embankment rather than those immediately adjacent to the proposed 
buildings and they would be far enough from the building not to be affected 
by its construction. Certainly concerns about the trees towards the top of the 
embankment that provide a backdrop to the adjacent conservation area 
should not be at threat from this scheme. 
 

6.20 A small amount of new planting is proposed at the front of the site and this is 
addressed by an appropriate condition. 

 
Other Issues: 

 
6.21 Bio diversity: 

Policy NHE2 generally seeks to retain and enhance priority habitats and 
achieve a net gain in bio-diversity. 

 
6.22 The bio-diversity benefits of this site accrue from the tree covered 

embankment. This should be retained as existing with modest additional 
planting area that may offer some opportunity for enhancement within tin the 
site.  Overall this is a modest change but is considered to comply with the 
provisions of the Development Management Plan.  

 
6.23 Green Belt/Countryside: 

The site would not have any adverse impact upon either designation since it 
lies outside both areas and would be largely screened from the adjacent 
countryside and Green Belt due to the much lower ground level of the site. 

 
6.24 Air Quality: 

The site does not lie within an Air Quality Management Area and the change 
in type of commercial traffic anticipated, is likely to provide a beneficial 
change to the air quality. 

 
6.25 Drainage: 

The site lies in an area with surface water flooding issues.  Consequently the 
scheme has been considered by the LLFA who consider that the details 
submitted are acceptable, and that the scheme would be acceptable, subject 
to the use of appropriate conditions. 

 
. 

CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: 
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To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans. 
 

Reason: To define the permission and ensure the development is carried out 
in accord with the approved plans and in accordance with National Planning 
Practice Guidance. 
 
Note: Should alterations or amendments be required to the approved plans, it 
will be necessary to apply either under Section 96A of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for non-material alterations or Section 73 of the Act for 
minor material alterations. An application must be made using the standard 
application forms and you should consult with us, to establish the correct type 
of application to be made. 

Plan Type   Reference    Version   Date Received 
Other Plan   19-092D_600   P1   04.10.2019 
Other Plan   19-092D_300   P1   04.10.2019 
Location Plan  000       04.10.2019 
Elevation Plan  104       04.10.2019 
Roof Plan   103       04.10.2019 
Elevation Plan  102     A   04.10.2019 
Floor Plan   101     A   04.10.2019 
Site Layout Plan  100       04.10.2019 
Other Plan   54769_01_CCTV     05.02.2020 
Site Layout Plan  1       16.10.2019 
 
3. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until 

space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the approved plans 
for parking vehicles. Thereafter the parking area shall be retained and 
maintained for its designated purpose. 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019 and Policy TAP1 Parking, access , and Servicing of the Reigate and 
Banstead Local Plan Development Management Plan September 2019. 

 
4. No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management 

Plan, to include details of: 
(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors 
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials 
(c) storage of plant and materials 
d) programme of works (including measures for traffic management) 
(e) provision of boundary hoarding behind any visibility zones 
(f) HGV deliveries and hours of operation 
(g) vehicle routing 
(h) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway 
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(i) before and after construction condition surveys of the highway and a 
commitment to fund the repair of any damage caused 
(j) on-site turning for construction vehicles 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the 
construction of the development. 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019 and Policy DES8 Construction Management of the Reigate and 
Banstead Local Plan Development Management Plan September 2019. 

 
5  The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until 3 of 

the parking spaces are provided with a fast charge socket (current minimum 
requirement: 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230 v AC 32 amp single 
phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019 and Policy TAP1 Parking, access , and Servicing of the Reigate and 
Banstead Local Plan Development Management Plan September 2019. 

 
6. Prior to the occupation of the development a Travel Statement shall be 

submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority in 
accordance with the sustainable development aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, and Surrey County Council’s “Travel 
Plans Good Practice Guide”, to include details of how to travel to the site via 
non car modes of transport via Reigate Train Station, local bus services and 
footways and cycle ways from Reigate town centre. And then the approved 
Travel Statement shall be implemented upon first occupation and for each 
and every subsequent occupation of the development, thereafter maintain 
and develop the Travel Statement to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause in onvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019 and Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy 2014 Policy CS17 (Travel 
Options and Accessibility). 

 
7. 1) The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the 

design of a surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority. The design must satisfy the 
SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the national Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for SuDS, NPPF and Ministerial Statement on SuDS. The required 
drainage details shall include: 
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a) Evidence that the proposed final solution will effectively manage the 1 in 30 
& 1 in 100 (+40% allowance for climate change) storm events, during all 
stages of the development. Associated discharge rates and storage volumes 
shall be provided using a maximum discharge rate of 2.2 l/s. 
b) Detailed drainage design drawings and calculations to include: a finalised 
drainage layout detailing the location of drainage elements, pipe diameters, 
levels, and long and cross sections of each element including details of any 
flow restrictions and maintenance/risk reducing features (silt traps, inspection 
chambers etc.). 
c) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than design 
events or during blockage) and how property on and off site will be protected. 
d) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance regimes 
for the drainage system. 
e) Details of how the drainage system will be protected during construction 
and how runoff (including any pollutants) from the development site will be 
managed before the drainage system is operational. 

 
Reason: To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for SuDS and the final drainage design does not increase flood 
risk on or off site. 

 
8. Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report carried 

out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. This must demonstrate that the drainage 
system has been constructed as per the agreed scheme (or detail any minor 
variations), provide the details of any management company and state the 
national grid reference of any key drainage elements (surface water 
attenuation devices/areas, flow restriction devices and outfalls). 
Reason: To ensure the Drainage System is constructed to the National Non-
Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS. 

 
9. Prior to commencement of development a written comprehensive 

environmental desktop study report is required to identify and evaluate 
possible on and off site sources, pathways and receptors of contamination 
and enable the presentation of all plausible pollutant linkages in a preliminary 
conceptual site model. The study shall include relevant regulatory 
consultations such as with the Contaminated Land Officer and be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority and is subject to the approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority and any additional requirements that it may specify. 
The report shall be prepared in accordance with the Environment Agency's 
Model Procedures for the Management of Contaminated Land (CLR 11) and 
British Standard BS 10175. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site 
investigations and remediation will not cause harm to human health or 
pollution of controlled waters with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough 
Council Local Plan 2005 Policy (insert reference) and the NPPF. 

  
10 Prior to commencement of development, in follow-up to the environmental 

desktop study, a contaminated land site investigation proposal, detailing the 
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extent and methodologies of sampling, analyses and proposed assessment 
criteria required to enable the characterisation of the plausible pollutant 
linkages identified in the preliminary conceptual model, shall be submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority. This is subject to the written approval in writing 
of the Local Planning Authority, and any additional requirements that it may 
specify, prior to any site investigation being commenced on site. Following 
approval, the Local Planning Authority shall be given a minimum of two 
weeks written notice of the commencement of site investigation works. 
Please note this means a proposal is required to be submitted and approved 
prior to actually undertaking a Site Investigation. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site 
investigations and remediation will not cause harm to human health or 
pollution of controlled waters with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough 
Council Local Plan 2005 Policy (insert reference) and the NPPF.  

 
11  Prior to commencement of the development, a contaminated land site   

investigation and risk assessment, undertaken in accordance with the site 
investigation proposal as approved that determines the extent and nature of 
contamination on site and is reported in accordance with the standards of 
DEFRA's and the Environment Agency's Model Procedures for the 
Management of Contaminated Land (CLR 11} and British Standard BS 
10175, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and is subject to 
the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority and any additional 
requirements that it may specify. If applicable, ground gas risk assessments 
should be completed inline with CIRIA C665 guidance. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site 
investigations and remediation will not cause harm to human health or 
pollution of controlled waters with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough 
Council Local Plan 2005 Policy (insert reference) and the NPPF. 

 
12 a Prior to commencement of the development a detailed remediation method  

statement should be produced that details the extent and method(s) by which 
the site is to be re mediated, to ensure that unacceptable risks are not posed 
to identified receptors at the site and details of the information to be included 
in a validation report, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, and any additional requirements that it may specify, 
prior to the remediation being commenced on site. The Local Planning 
Authority shall then be given a minimum of two weeks written notice of the 
commencement of remediation works. 

  
b. Prior to occupation, a remediation validation report for the site shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority in writing. The report shall detail 
evidence of the remediation, the effectiveness of the remediation carried out 
and the results of post remediation works, in accordance with the approved 
remediation method statement and any addenda thereto, so as to enable 
future interested parties, including regulators, to have a single record of the 
remediation undertaken at the site. Should specific ground gas mitigation 
measures be required to be incorporated into a development the testing and 
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verification of such systems should have regard to CIRIA C735 guidance 
document entitled 'Good practice on the testing and verification of protection 
systems for buildings against hazardous ground gases' and British Standard 
BS 8285 Code of practice for the design of protective measures for methane 
and carbon dioxide ground gases for new buildings  

 
Reason: To demonstrate remedial works are appropriate and demonstrate 
the effectiveness of remediation works so that the proposed development will 
not cause harm to human health or pollution of controlled waters with regard 
to Reigate and Banstead Borough Council Local Plan 2005 Policy (insert 
reference) and the NPPF.  

 
13      Unexpected ground contamination: Contamination not previously identified by 

the site investigation, but subsequently found to be present at the site shall 
be reported to the Local Planning Authority as soon as is practicable. If 
deemed necessary development shall cease on site until an addendum to the 
remediation method statement, detailing how the unsuspected contamination 
is to be dealt with, has been submitted in writing to the Local Planning 
Authority. The remediation method statement is subject to the written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority and any additional requirements that 
it may specify. 

 
Note: Should no further contamination be identified then a brief comment to 
this effect shall be required to discharge this condition  

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site 
investigations and remediation will not cause harm to human health or 
pollution of controlled waters with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough 
Council Local Plan 2005 Policy (insert reference) and the NPPF.  

 
14. No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be used in 

the construction of the external surfaces, including fenestration and roof, 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, and on development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory external appearance is achieved of the 
development with regard to Policy DES1 of the Reigate and Banstead 
Development Management Plan 2019. 

 
15. No development above slab level shall commence until all details of hard and 

soft landscaping have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority (LPA). These shall include all relevant scaled plans of hard 
& soft landscape existing & new, tree removal/retention and specified tree 
surgery, boundary hedge management, level changes, other external works 
not dealt with elsewhere including boundary treatments, gates and access 
details plus soft landscape establishment maintenance schedules for a 
minimum of 2 years.  Soft landscaping shall include full planting 
specifications, planting sizes & densities. These shall all be coordinated with 
any tree protection requirements where required.  All these works shall be 
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carried out in strict accordance with these details as approved or as 
otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA and before occupation or use of this 
development plus thereafter the provision of the agreed establishment 
maintenance. 

 
Reason:   To ensure good landscape practice in the interests of the 
maintenance of the character and appearance of the area and to comply with 
policy PC4 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005. 

 
16. In accordance with the provisions of Policy RE13 of the Reigate and 

Banstead Development Management Plan (2019,  a minimum of 20% of the 
total jobs created by the construction of this development shall be for local 
residents or apprenticeships. 

  
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Policy EMP5 of the  Development 
Management Plan which seeks to promote the provision of employment 
opportunities for  local residents and help provide local people with the skills 
necessary to make the most of job opportunities available and fulfil the needs 
of local businesses. 

 
 
Informatives 
 
1.  The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry 

out any works on the highway or any works that may affect a drainage 
channel/culvert or water course. The applicant is advised that a permit and, 
potentially, a Section 278 agreement must be obtained from the Highway 
Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, 
carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the highway. All works on the 
highway will require a permit and an application will need to submitted to the 
County Council's Street Works Team up to 3 months in advance of the 
intended start date, depending on the scale of the works proposed and the 
classification of the road. 

  
Please see http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-
and-licences/the-traffic-management-permit-scheme. The applicant is also 
advised that Consent may be required under Section 23 of the Land Drainage 
Act 1991. Please see www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-
community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice. 

 
2.  When a temporary access is approved or an access is to be closed as a 

condition of planning permission an agreement with, or licence issued by, the 
Highway Authority Local Highways Service will require that the redundant 
dropped kerb be raised and any verge or footway crossing be reinstated to 
conform with the existing adjoining surfaces at the developers expense. 

 
3.  The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried 

from the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned 
wheels or badly loaded vehicles. The Highway Authority will seek, wherever 
possible, to recover any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing 

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-
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highway surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980 
Sections 131, 148, 149). 

 
4. Section 59 of the Highways Act permits the Highway Authority to charge 

developers for damage caused by excessive weight and movements of 
vehicles to and from a site. The Highway Authority will pass on the cost of 
any excess repairs compared to normal maintenance costs to the 
applicant/organisation responsible for the damage. 

 
5. It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that the electricity supply is 

sufficient to meet future demands and that any power balancing technology is 
in place if required. Please refer to: 
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-
infrastructure.html for guidance and further information on charging modes 
and connector types. 

 
6. Your attention is drawn to the comments of Network Rail dated 7.11.19 

regarding the safer operation of the adjacent railway and the future protection 
of Network Rail land. 

 
7. Environmental Health would like to draw the applicants attention to the 

specifics of the contaminated land conditional wording such as 'prior to 
commencement', 'prior to occupation' and 'provide a minimum of two weeks 
notice'.  

 
8. The submission of information not in accordance with the specifics of the 

planning conditional wording can lead to delays in discharging conditions, 
potentially result in conditions being unable to be discharged or even 
enforcement action should the required level of evidence/information be 
unable to be supplied. All relevant information should be formally submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority and not direct to Environmental Health. 

 
REASON FOR PERMISSION 
 
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan 
policies CS1, CS5,CS1, CS10, CS11,CS17,EMP3,EMP4, EMP5, DES1, DES8 , 
TAP1,NHE2,NHE3, RE13 and material considerations, including third party 
representations.  It has been concluded that the development is in accordance with 
the development plan and there are no material considerations that justify refusal in 
the public interest. 
 
Proactive and Positive Statement  
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
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